

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

Appeal No. SC97626

SOPHIAN PLAZA ASSOCIATION, et al.,

Respondents,

v.

CITY OF KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI,

Appellant.

Appellant's Substitute Reply Brief

Original Proceeding from the Circuit Court of Platte County, Missouri
Case No. 15AE-CV00546

Transfer from the Missouri Court of Appeals, Western District
Case No. WD80678

Office of the City Attorney

Tara M. Kelly # 64624
Associate City Attorney
414 East 12th Street
2300 City Hall
Kansas City, MO 64106
Telephone: (816) 513-3117
Facsimile: (816) 513-3133
Tara.Kelly@kcmo.org

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT
CITY OF KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction7

Argument.....8

I. This Court should not entertain arguments concerning Heartland Apartment Association8

II. Class lacks standing9

A. Class lacks contractual standing9

B. Class lacks standing to assert contempt.11

III. The 1976 Modified Judgment is void for lack of personal jurisdiction...13

IV. The 1976 and 2016 courts violated the separation of powers.16

A. The current ordinance is lawful.....16

B. A specific ordinance is not needed to violate the separation of powers.....18

C. City cannot waive the separation of powers.20

V. The 1976 Stipulation and Agreement violates §432.070.....23

A. The 1976 Stipulation and Agreement bargains away City’s police powers, perpetually.23

B. An Assistant City Attorney has no right to bind City in contract.25

VI. Class did not offer *any* proof of tender of performance.....27

VII. Attorneys’ fees and costs should not have been awarded.28

Conclusion30

Certificates of Service and Compliance.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Albright v. Fisher, 64 S.W. 106 (Mo. 1901) 20

Amick v. Dir. of Revenue, 428 S.W.3d 638 (Mo. banc 2014) 17

Bartlett & Co. Grain v. Director of Revenue, 649 S.W.2d 220 (Mo. App. 1983) 23

Beatty v. Metro. St. Louis Sewer Dist., 914 S.W.2d 791 (Mo. banc 1995)..... 13, 14, 15

Beauclerc Lakes Condo. Ass’n v. City of Jacksonville, 115 F.3d 934
 (11th Cir. 1997)..... 18, 19, 24, 25

Catapult Learning, Inc. v. Bd. of Educ. of City of St. Louis, No. 4:07CV935SNL, 2007
 WL 2736271 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 17, 2007)..... 9

City of Dardenne Prairie v. Adams Concrete and Masonry, LLC, 529 S.W.3d 12
 (Mo. App. 2017)..... 26

Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor, 478 U.S. 833 (1986)..... 22

Council Plaza Redevelopment Corp. v. Duffey, 439 S.W.2d 526 (Mo. 1969)..... 27, 28

Damon v. City of Kansas City, 419 S.W.3d 162 (Mo. App. 2013) 21

Dandridge v. Williams, 397 U.S. 471 (1970)..... 17

DeMarr v. Kansas City, Mo., Sch. Dist., 802 S.W.2d 537 (Mo. App. 1991)..... 27

Donovan v. Kansas City, 175 S.W.2d 874 (Mo. banc 1943) 27

Epstein v. Villa Dorado Condo. Ass’n, Inc., 316 S.W.3d 457 (Mo. App. 2010) 13, 15

Evans v. City of Chicago, 10 F.3d 474 (7th Cir. 1993) 25

Farmers’ and Laborers’ Coop. Ins. Ass’n v. Director of Revenue, 742 S.W.2d 141
 (Mo. banc 1987)..... 23

Fleshner v. Kansas City, 156 S.W.2d 706 (Mo. 1941) 27

G.H.H. Invs., LLC v. Chesterfield Mgmt. Assocs., LP, 262 S.W.3d 687
(Mo. App. 2008)..... 9

Gertsma v. City of Berea, 735 N.E.2d 459 (Ohio Ct. App. 1999) 18

Gill Const., Inc. v. 18th & Vine Auth., 157 S.W.3d 699 (Mo. App. 2005) 9

Goldstein v. City of Chicago, 504 F.2d 989 (7th Cir. 1974) 18

Griffith v. Cont’l Cas. Co., 235 S.W. 83 (Mo. banc 1921) 14

In Interest of K.P.B., 642 S.W.2d 643 (Mo. 1982)..... 28

In re J.D.S., 482 S.W.3d 431 (Mo. App. 2016)..... 13

Iroquois Props. v. E. Lansing, 408 N.W.2d 495 (Mich. Ct. App. 1987) 18

Kansas City Hispanic Ass’n Contractors Enter., Inc. v. City of Kansas City, 279 S.W.3d
551 (Mo. App. 2009)..... 10

Kindred v. City of Smithville, 292 S.W.3d 420 (Mo. App. 2009) 24

L.A.C. ex rel. D.C. v. Ward Parkway Shopping Ctr. Co., L.P., 75 S.W.3d 247
(Mo. 2002)..... 10, 11

League of United Latin American Citizens v. Clements, 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993) ... 25

Lynch v. Webb City Sch. Dist., 418 S.W.2d 608 (Mo. App. 1967) 27

Millhouser v. Kansas City Pub. Serv. Co., 55 S.W.2d 673 (Mo. 1932)..... 14

Missouri Hosp. Ass’n v. Air Conservation Comm’n of State of Mo., 900 S.W.2d 263
(Mo. App. 1995)..... 29

Myers v. Buchanan, 333 S.W.2d 18 (Mo. banc 1960) 14

New Hampshire v. Maine, 532 U.S. 742 (2001) 23

Philadelphian Owners Ass’n v. City of Philadelphia, 57 F. App’x 961 (3d Cir. 2003) ... 18

Pleasure Bay Apartments v. City of Long Branch, 328 A.2d 593 (N.J. 1974) 18

Popsicle Corp. of U.S. v. Pearlstein, 168 S.W.2d 105 (Mo. App. 1943)..... 11, 12, 13

Promotional Consultants, Inc. v. Logsdon, 25 S.W.3d 501 (Mo. App. 2000)..... 26

Ramsgate Court Townhome Ass'n v. W. Chester Borough, 313 F.3d 157
 (3d Cir. 2002) 18

Rebman v. Parson, ___ S.W.3d ___, 2019 WL 1613630 (Mo. Apr. 16, 2019, modified June
 25, 2019)..... 19, 20

Reiter v. Sonotone Corp., 442 U.S. 330 (1979)..... 27, 28

Richardson v. State Highway & Transp. Comm'n, 863 S.W.2d 876 (Mo. 1993) 28

Secor v. Singleton, 35 F. 376 (C.C.E.D. Mo. 1888)..... 11, 12

St. Charles Cty. v. A Joint Bd. or Comm’n, 184 S.W.3d 161 (Mo. App. 2006) 27

St. Joseph Light & Power Co. v. Kaw Valley Tunneling, Inc., 589 S.W.2d 260
 (Mo. banc 1979) 10

St. Louis Children’s Hosp. v. Conway, 582 S.W.2d 687 (Mo. banc 1979)..... 11

State ex inf. Ashcroft v. Riley, 590 S.W.2d 903 (Mo. 1979) 28

State ex rel. Capital City Water Co. v. Missouri Pub. Serv. Comm’n, 850 S.W.2d 903
 (Mo. App. 1993)..... 23

State ex rel. Chassaing v. Mummert, 887 S.W.2d 573 (Mo. banc 1994) 11

State ex rel. Coca-Cola Co. v. Nixon, 249 S.W.3d 855 (Mo. banc 2008)..... 14

State ex rel. Heartland Title Servs., Inc. v. Harrell, 500 S.W.3d 239
 (Mo. banc 2016) 15, 16

State ex rel. Koster v. Didion Land Project Ass'n, LLC, 469 S.W.3d 914
 (Mo. App. 2015)..... 22

State ex rel. New York, C. & St. L. R. Co. v. Nortoni, 55 S.W.2d 272 (Mo. 1932)..... 11, 12

State ex rel. Niess v. Junkins, 572 S.W.2d 468 (Mo. banc 1978)..... 13, 15

State v. Baumruk, 280 S.W.3d 600 (Mo. 2009) 28

State v. Page, 186 S.W.2d 503 (Mo. App. 1945)..... 21

State v. Poelker, 378 S.W.2d 491 (Mo. banc 1964)..... 21

Stiers v. Dir. of Revenue, 477 S.W.3d 611 (Mo. 2016)..... 28

Teefey v. Teefey, 533 S.W.2d 563 (Mo. banc 1976)..... 11, 12

TG Canton, Inc. v. Charter Twp. of Canton, No. 242635, 2003 WL 22976115
 (Mich. Ct. App. Dec. 18, 2003)..... 18

The Lamar Co., LLC v. City of Columbia, 512 S.W.3d 774 (Mo. App. 2016) 23, 24

United States v. City of Alexandria, 614 F.2d 1358 (5th Cir. 1980)..... 20

Vacca v. Missouri Dep't of Labor & Indus. Relations, __ S.W.3d __, 2019 WL 1247074
 (Mo. banc Mar. 19, 2019, modified June 4, 2019) 23

Williams v. Kimes, 25 S.W.3d 150 (Mo. 2000)..... 22

Other Authorities

RSMo. §432.070.....*passim*

Rule 52.08..... 14, 15
